
5

א

14

5

12

11

457

461

460

9

13

7

6

456
10

4

5

7

13

11

6

8

454

453

462

11

9
10

465

464

463

462

461

454

453

452

451

460

457
456
455

3688

3683

7

5

6

7

3677

3678

3679

14

4

5

3682

3685

3686

3687

3676

3689

13

8

9
10

11

12

3680

7

3675

14

4

1

3684

49

15

3681

1

2

6

3

13

7

1

453

4

454

3

1

3

21

a

4

7

2

1

2

3

a

17
18

10

15

8

14

3

4

5

6

2

8

6

21

1/50

2

3

452

455

15

9

463

12 12

451

1

2

Artaxerxes I, Persia

Tablet VAT 5047 astronomical dating (-453 = 454 BC.)
Artaxerxes I, 11th year = 454.  "Night of the 25th, a few 
clouds; the moon was balanced 1 cubit in front of Mars" 
[6/15/454]. "Night of the 26th, the moon was behind 
Venus." [6/16/454].   The 28th, Mercury's last 
appearance in the east in the end of Aquarius. 
(3/11/453). 1 Cubit = 1.5 to 2.0 deg. Balanced = near 
conjunction.

H
igh Priest: Yoiakim

H
igh Priest: Yoiakim

N
eh.12:10-11

Artaxerxes I, Persian reign

Artaxerxes I, Judea
Artaxerxes I, Judean reign

A
rtaxerxes I, Egypt

Artaxerxes I, Egypt

Artaxerxes I
styled Cyrus, Isa. 44:26

450

458
BC

459 
BC

450

458
BC

459 
BC

465 
BC

Tablet VAT 5047

Egyptian Revolt led by Inaros II

Persian DefeatX

Persian victory in 
Egypt

X

Athens sends fleet to Egypt Cyprus falls
Persian fleet annihilated

X

Seige of "White Fort"

Sparta enters the war

Megabyzus army arrives

Phoenecian fleet controlls Mediterranian

Athens fleets destroyed.

Walls nearly finished

The King orders to cease building,  
Ezra 4:21, promising decree later.

Je
ru

sa
le

m
Je

ru
sa

le
m

Xerxes murdered Aug 4-8, 465
British Museum Tablet 32234, LBAT 1419

Nisan 1 in 458 BC is a Sabbath. 
Adar 30 a Friday. Ezra would 
not have appointed Nisan 1 this 
year for the rendevous at the 
river Ahava.

Nisan 457 BC is in the 8th year of 
Artaxerxes by all reckonings. 

End Artaxerxes accession year Judean Reckoning.

Cairo Sandstone Stele. Sivan = Mechir, yr 7 of Artaxerxes 
458 BC, (6 June to  13 June)

Kraeling 1. Phamenoth 25 = Sivan 20, yr 14 of Artaxerxes
451 BC , July 6/7 (ss-sr)

BM 32234: June 5, Lunar Eclipse

BM 32234: Nov. 29 Lunar Eclipse

Themistocles interview with Artaxerxes
T

hem
istocles learns 

P
ersian for

a year

Aramaic Papyri 6, 21 Xerxes, א Artaxerxes
Kisleu 18 = Thoth [7, 14, 17], Jan 2-3. Only 
agrees with Nisan epoch. The document was 
an affidavit of a Persian, and the notary (judge) 
was also Persian.

Possible regency under Artabanus

Artabanus guilt in Xerxes
death discovered, slain by 
Artaxerxes.

Regency

Manetho misinterpreted the regency 
as a 7 month reign.

The main reason I have set down 
the Tishri version of Artaxerxes I 
is to show that chronologies 
equating 457 BC to the 7th year 
are untennable. This Judean 
reckoning is, in fact, not needed 
for any dates in this chronology.

Adar II

AP 8: Kislev 21 = Mesore 1, yr 6 of Artaxerxes = Nov 11/12 (ss-sr), 460 BC. There is no 
scribal error in this document as Horn and Wood alledge. The Yeb Jews simply failed to 
add II Adar in the spring of 460 BC. Only the Tishri reckoning shown fits the 6th year, 
showing once again that chronologies equating 457 to the 7th year are incorrect. The 
document is a gift of dowry to a young Jewess about to be married to a Jew named Uriyah. 
Dating by a Jewish Tishri year makes sense considering the parties are only Jews, and a 
gift deed for a dowry would probably use the religious calendar. 

Possible age of Artaxerxes

17 Dec 465
= Thoth 1

465 
BC

464 
BC

Ezra arrrived under the High Priest
Yohanan (cf. Ezra 10:6) in the 
reign of Artaxerxes II, which was 
not this year, because the HP was 
Yoiakim.

Kilseu 20 (cf. Ezra 10:8-9) falls 
on Sunday, putting Sabbath 
within the travel period,

During this time Ezra is 
ordained and anointed 
as a priest.


