

465	3675	7	49
464	3676	1	1/50
463	3677	2	2
462	3678	3	3
461	3679	4	4
460	3680	5	5
459 BC	3681	6	6
458 BC	3682	7	7
457	3683	1	8
456	3684	2	9
455	3685	3	10
454	3686	4	11
453	3687	5	12
452	3688	6	13
451	3689	7	14
450		1	15

High Priest: Voioikim	
Walls nearly finished	
Nisan 1 in 458 BC is a Sabbath. Adar 30 a Friday. Ezra would not have appointed Nisan 1 this year for the rendezvous at the river Ahava.	
Ezra arrived under the High Priest Yohanan (cf. Ezra 10:6) in the reign of Artaxerxes II, which was not this year, because the HP was Yoiaikim.	
High Priest: Voioikim	
Neh. 12:10-11	
Nisan 457 BC is in the 8th year of Artaxerxes by all reckonings.	
Kilseu 20 (cf. Ezra 10:8-9) falls on Sunday, putting Sabbath within the travel period,	
During this time Ezra is ordained and anointed as a priest.	

17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28
29
30
31

Artaxerxes I styled Cyrus, Isa. 44:26

BM 32234: June 5, Lunar Eclipse
Xerxes murdered Aug 4-8, 465
British Museum Tablet 32234, LBAT 1419

Possible age of Artaxerxes
Themistocles interview with Artaxerxes
End Artaxerxes accession year *Judean* Reckoning.
Manetho misinterpreted the regency as a 7 month reign.
BM 32234: Nov. 29 Lunar Eclipse

Aramaic Papyri 6, 21 Xerxes, X Artaxerxes Kisleu 18 = Thoth [7, 14, 17], Jan 2-3. Only agrees with Nisan epoch. The document was an affidavit of a Persian, and the notary (judge) was also Persian.

AP 8: Kisleu 21 = Mesore 1, yr 6 of Artaxerxes = Nov 11/12 (ss-sr), 460 BC. There is no scribal error in this document as Horn and Wood allged. The Yeb Jews simply failed to add II Adar in the spring of 460 BC. Only the Tishri reckoning shown fits the 6th year, showing once again that chronologies equating 457 to the 7th year are incorrect. The document is a gift of dowry to a young Jewess about to be married to a Jew named Uriyah. Dating by a Jewish Tishri year makes sense considering the parties are only Jews, and a gift deed for a dowry would probably use the religious calendar.

Athens sends fleet to Egypt

Cairo Sandstone Stele. Sivan = Mechir, yr 7 of Artaxerxes 458 BC, (6 June to 13 June).

The King orders to cease building, Ezra 4:21, promising decree later.

Tablet VAT 5047 astronomical dating (-453 = 454 BC.) Artaxerxes I, 11th year = 454. "Night of the 25th, a few clouds; the moon was balanced 1 cubit in front of Mars" [6/15/454]. "Night of the 26th, the moon was behind Venus." [6/16/454]. The 28th, Mercury's last appearance in the east in the end of Aquarius. (3/11/453). 1 Cubit = 1.5 to 2.0 deg. Balanced = near conjunction.

Athens fleets destroyed.

Persian victory in Egypt

Phoenecian fleet controls Mediterranean

Kraeling 1. Phamenoth 25 = Sivan 20, yr 14 of Artaxerxes 451 BC, July 6/7 (ss-sr)

X Persian Defeat
X Cyprus falls
Persian fleet annihilated
Seige of "White Fort"
Sparta enters the war
The main reason I have set down the Tishri version of Artaxerxes I is to show that chronologies equating 457 BC to the 7th year are untenable. This Judean reckoning is, in fact, not needed for any dates in this chronology.
Egyptian Revolt led by Inarxos II

Themistocles learns Persian for a year

Regency

Artaxerxes I, Persia
Artaxerxes I, Egypt
Artaxerxes I, Judea